




3 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 
of the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: 
(c) Such amounts as may be necessary for projects or activities pro­

vided for in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1982, at a 
rate for operations and to the extent and in the manner provided for 
in the conference report and joint explanatory statement of the com­
mittee of conference (H Rept. No .. 97-327) as agreed to by the House 
of Representatives on November 18, 1981, and the Senate on Novem­
ber 19, 1981, as if such Act had been enacted into law. 

And the Senate agree to the sa1ne. 
Amendment numbered 18: . 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the atnendment 

of the Senate numbered 18, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment 
insert: for in the conference report and joint explanatory statement 
of the committee of conference (H. Rept. No. 97 -34-5) as approved by 
the House of Representatives on November 20, 1981, as if such Act 
had been enacted into law. 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 22: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the atnendment 

of the Senate numbered 22, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: 
"(1) The amount of the increase in contract authority under the 

heading 'HOUSING PROGRAMS, Annual Contributions for Assist­
ed Housing: shall be $897,177,848, and the amount of the increase 
in budget authority under such heading shall be $17,373,528,04-0. 

"(2) The amount appropriated under the heading 'HOUSING 
PROGRAMS, Housing Counseling Assistance: shall be $3,520,000. 

''(3) The amount appropriated under the heading 'SOLAR 
ENERGY AND ENERGY CONSERVATION BANK, Assistance for 
Solar and Conservation Improvements: shall be $23,000,000. 

''(4) The amount appropriated under the heading 'COMMUNITY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT, Community Development 
Grants: shall be $3, 600,000,000. 

"(5) The amount appropriated under the heading 'COMMUNiTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT, Urban Development Action 
Grants: shall be $458,000,000. 

"(6) The amount appropriated under the heading 'POLICY DE­
VELOPMENT AND RESEARCH, Research and Technology: shall 
be $20, 000, 000. 

"(7) The amount appropriated under the heading 'FAIR HOUS­
ING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, Fair Housing Assistance: 
shall be $5,016,000. 

"(8} The amount appropriated under the heading 'MANAGE­
MENT AND ADMINISTRATION, Working Capital Fund: shall be 
$528,000. 

"(9) The amount appropriated under the heading 'DEPART­
MENT OF DEFE.lvSE CIVIL, CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, 
ARMY, Salaries and Expenses: shall be $4,476,000. 

I 



"(10 Th amount a 
T. L P TE 'J 

be ~, 000. 
"(11) Th amount a • 
E L PROTE ~ 

hall be 16 759 000. 
'(1 1 Th amount a ropriat d und r th 

L PROTB TJ GE · bat m nt, m-
pliarw ' hall be 95,000~000. 

"(13) The amount ro rioted under the 
L PROTE ~ GE , Buildi 

be 6 1000. 
"(14) The amount a ro riot d under th,e h ading 'E ECUTI E 

OFFJCE OF THE PR 1 ~ T- Council on Environmental Qualit 
and Off~ee of Environmental Qualit ' hall be $919,000 . 

.. (15) The amount a ro riated under tlu! heading 'EXECUTIVE 
OFFJ 'E OF THE P 1 lENT. Offree of cience and Technology 
Policy~ shall be 1,578,000. 

"(JG) The amount appro riated under th~ heading 'FEDERAL 
EMERGENCY MA ~GE AGENCY, Funds Appropriated to 
the ident~ Disaster Relief: shall be $301,894,000. 

"(17) The amount appro riated under the heading 'FEDERAL 
EMERGENCY MANAGE ENT AGENCY, Salaries and Expenses~ 
shall be $99 879,000. 

"(18) The amount · ,ted under the h~adi 'FEDERAL 
EMERGENCY MANA ENT AGENCY, State an Local Assist-
ance~ shall be $121,829 000. 

"(19) The amount ap ro riated under the heading 'FEDERAL 
EMERGENCY MANA E , ENT AGENCY, Emergency Planning 
and Assistance: shall be $67,906,000. 

"(20) There are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury 
not o,therwise appropriated, for the repayment of notes dated A ·z 
17, 1979, and September 28, 1979 issued by the Director of the 
eral Emergency Management Agency to the Secretary of the Treas­
ury urs,uant to section 15(e) of the Federal Flood Insurance Act of 
195 (42 U.S.C. 2414(e)), $928,240,000. 

"(21) The amount ap ro riated under the h~ading 'DEPART-
MENT OF HEALTH A UMAN SERVICES, Office of Consum-

. er Affairs~ shall be $1,760,000. 
"(22) The amount appropriated under the heading 'NATIONAL 

AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, Research and 
Development~ for the S]JJlCe Shuttle including space flight oper­
ations shall not exceed $3,104,900,000: Provided, That the limita­
tions subject to the aJJ. ro,val of the Committees on Appropriations 
contained under this ading shall not be affected by this subsec­
tion. 

''(23) The amount a ropriated under the heading 'NATIONAL 
SCIENCE FOUNDA ~ W, Research and Related Activities~ shall 
be $1 010 000,000. 

''(24) The amount a rop~iated under the heading 'NATIONAL 
SCIENCE FOUNDA 'IN, Science Education Activities~ shall be 
$22,000,000. 

"(25) The amount a ro riated under th~ heading 'NATIONAL 
S ,CIENCE FOUNDA 0 , Scientifu: Activities Overseas (Special 
Foreign Cu11-ency Progtam)~ shall be $3,080,000. 























• 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF 
CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the 
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendments of the Se·nate to the joint resolution (H.J. Res. 357), 
making further continuing appropriations for the fiscal year 1982 
and for other purposes, submit the following joint statement to the 
House and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the action 
agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the accompany­
ing conference report: 

RATE OF OPERATIONS 

Amendment No. 1: Restores language proposed by the House 
which provides funding under Sec. 101(a) of the continuing resolu­
tion for the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Ju­
diciary and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1982, amended to 
provide for only certain items in said Act, as follows: 

TITLE I 
·Department of Commerce: General Administration, "Salaries and 

Ex enses ': $28,407,000; 
....... ·ureau of the Census: "Salaries and Expenses': $57,200,000; "Pe-

riodic Censuses and Programs': $92,898,000; 
Economic and Statistical Analysis, "Salaries and Expenses': 

$25,490, 000; 
Economic Development Administration, "Salaries and Expenses': 

$25, 000, 000; 
Minority Business Development Agency, "Minority Business Devel­

opment': $56,641,000; 
Maritime Administration, "Research and Development': 

$8,491, 000; 
Marine Mammal Commission, "Salaries and Expenses': $672,000; 

except that for the following items funding shall be at the rate 
specified herein: 

Economic Development Administration, "Economic Development 
Assistance Pro ams': $198,500,000; 

Federal Tra e Commission, uSalaries and Expenses': $68,774,000; 
Small Business Administration: "Salaries and Expenses': 

$207,9#,5,000; uSmall Business Development Centers': $14,000,000 
which shall be available only for grants for Small Business Devel­
opment Centers as authorized by section 20(a) of the Small Business 
Act, as amended; 

United States Metric Board, "Salaries and Expenses': $2,000,000; 

TITLE II 
Department of Justice: General Administration, uSalaries and Ex­

penses': $42,233,000; 
Office of Justice Assistance, Research, and Statistics: "Research 

and Statistics': $35,000,000; 
(15) 

































31 

"(a) As provided in Section 1723 of the Omnibus Budget Recon­
ciliation Act of August 13, 1981, the frrst $104,000,000 of the differ­
ence in appropriations is to be recovered by adjustment of the rates 
for the class of mail under former sections 4452(b) and 4452(c) of 
title 39, United States Code. 

"(b) $56,760,000 is to be recovered through proportional adjust­
ment based on the remaining phasing appropriation for any class 
of mail sent at a free or reduced rate under section 3217 or section 
3626 of title 39, under the Federal Voting Assistance Act of 1955 or 
under the Overseas Citizens Voting Rights Act of 1975. 

"(c) The adjustments made under subsections (a) and (b) shall be 
further adjusted so that $20,000,000 is applied to lessen the adjust­
ment under subsection (b) for any class of mail or kind of mailer 
under former sections 4358, 4554(b), and 4554(c) of title 39, United 
States Code." 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS 

Amendment No. 40: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: 

"SEc. 109. No funds made available pursuant to this continuing 
resolution may be used to accomplish or implement a proposed re­
organization of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms 
before March 30, 1982. Such reorganization plan may be imple­
mented after March 30, 1982, unless disapproved by the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations: Provided further, That of 
the funds made available by this continuing resolution for the 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, $15,000,000 shall be 
available solely for the enforcement of the Federal Alcohol Admin­
istration Act during fiscal year 1982.'' 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the arnendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 41: Provides transfer authority between appro­
priations within the Treasury Department as proposed by the 
Senate. 

• 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION . 

Amendment No. 42: Provides that construction of federal build­
ing projects included in H.R. 4121 as passed by the House, or in 
H.R. 4121 as reported by the Senate on September 22, 1981, may be 
initiated under this continuing resolution as proposed by the 
Senate. 

IRS REVENUE RULING 

Amendment No. 43: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate amended to read as 
follaws: · 

• 





• 

33 

formula grants and section 5 urban formula grants. The conferees 
direct that the funds made available by this resolution be appor­
tioned and allocated as soon as possible. 

Amendment No. 48: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment with an amendment as follows: 

SEc. 117. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolu­
tion, the funds made availa.ble by this joint resolution which would 
be available under H.R. 4560, entitled ''Departments of Labor, 
Health and Human Services, and Education and Related Agencies 
Appropriation Act, 1982 ': for school assistance in federally affected 
areas under title III of such Act shall be available under the au­
thority and conditions set forth in H.R. 4560 as passed the House on 
October 6, 1981: Provided, That the total amount available for enti­
tlements under section 3( a) of the Act of September 30, 1950, as 
amended, is amended so as to permit payment to any local educa­
tional agency under such section 3(a) not to exceed 90 per eentum of 
the amount of such payment for fiscal year 1981, un.less the entitle­
ment for such agency is determined under Section 3(d)(2)(B) of such 
Act: Provided further, That the provisions of section 3(d)(2)(B) shall 
be fully funded and not subject to ratable reduction: Provided fur­
ther, That the provisions of section 5(c) shall not apply. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the a1t1endment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement provides that the payments to any 
local educational agency under section 3(a) shall not exceed 90 per­
cent of such payments for fiscal year 1981, instead of 85 percent as 
proposed by the House and 95 percent as proposed by the Senate. 
In determining payments under section 3(b) the Secretary should 
give priority to local educational agencies in which 20 percent or 
more of the total number of children in average daily attendance 
a~e determined eligible under section 3(b) of Public Law 874. The 
confer.ees have provided full funding for section 3(d)(2)(B) of Public 
Law 87 4 which gives the Secretary af Education authority to bal­
ance the current budgets of qualified, heavily impacted school dis­
tricts after regular impact aid payments have been computed. 

Amendment No. 49: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will meve to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment which provides that all Medicaid pay­
ments to the States for Indian health service facilities as defined by 
section 1911 of the Social Security Act shall be paid entirely by 
Federal funds and that these amounts shall not be included in the 
computation of the target amount of Federal Medicaid expendi­
tures under section 1903. 

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates $750,000 to continue the oper­
ations of the Office of Adolescent Pregnancy Programs in the De­
partment of Health and Human Services, instead of $1,000,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The House resolution included no funding 
for this office. 

Amendment No. 51: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate 
prohibiting the Mine Safety and Health Administration fro~ clas­
sifying a mine in the potash industry as gassy based upon a1r sam­
ples containing concentrations of methane gas. 

Amendment No. 52: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate 
to provide that amounts at the level provided in H.R. 4560 as 





35 

dent aid progra1ns and to continue to use the Fa1nily Contribution 
Schedule for the Pell Grant progra1n. It is the expressed intent of 
the conferees that the campus-based programs continue to operate 
under the current system of ''sa1nple cases and benchmark fig­
ures." The conferees understand that this provision will not re­
quire students filing any additional forms or data. 

For the purposes of the Pell Grant program, the Conference 
agreement defers the provisions of the Fat11ily Contribution Sched­
ule in section 482 of the Higher Education Act of 1965. In its place 
the academic year 1981-82 Pell Grant Family Contribution Sched­
ule will be the schedule for academic year 1982-83. However, the 
conferees make certain exceptions to the schedule. Veterans and 
Social Security student benefits ~re to be excluded from treatment 
as effective family income; rather, they will now be considered as 
student assistance to preclude Pell Grant overawards. The Secre­
tary is authorized to adjust the schedule to reflect the most recent 
and relevant data. For example, these adjustments could include 
updating base year income used to establish Pell Grant eligibility; 
updating the years used to calculate independent student status; 
adjusting the amount of support by a parent which cannot be ex­
ceeded in determining independent student status to $750; adjust­
ing for dependent student taxes; and/or adjusting the farm/busi­
ness asset reserve. The conferees intend that the Secretary set a 
series of assessment rates applicable to the discretionary income of 
families of dependent students that seeks to meet the funding level 
provided in this resolution. For the purposes of section 482(a) of the 
Higher Education Act of 1965, this modified schedule is to be con­
sidered as a resubmission of that schedule and will be subject to 
Congressional review as a resubmitted schedule. It is the intent of 
the conferees that the Pell Grant cost of attendance criteria used 
in academic year 1981-82 be the academic year 1982-83 Pell Grant 
cost of attendance criteria. This criteria is to be used for all refer­
ences to Pell Grant ro am cost of attendance in this resolution. 

Amendment No. 6: eletes language proposed by the Senate 
authorizing the Attorney General to acquire and exchange infor­
mation regarding certain deceased individuals and missing chil­
dren. The conferees are in full support of the objective of this pro­
vision which is the establishment of a national computer informa­
tion network to assist law enforcement agencies in locating and 
identifying missing children and in identif)ring deceased persons 
who are found without enough evidence to establish their next of 
kin. However, the conferees believe that enactment of this provi­
sion into law should be accomplished through the regular authori­
zation process and urge the appropriate committees of the House 
and Senate to consider this matter expeditiously so that appropri­
ate legislation can be submitted to the full House and Senate as 
soon as possible. In the meantime, the conferees are agreed that 
the Attorney General should expand, to the extent possible, the 
computerized information system of the Federal Bureau of Investi­
gation, which currently includes information submitted on a volun­
tary basis from 47 States on missing persons within such States' 
borders. 

Amendment No. 5'1: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will. move to recede and con~ur 
in the amendment of the Senate With an amendment wh1ch 









39 

This reduction amounting to $3.9 billion, is to be levied only 
against the Procurement and Research, Development, Test and 
Evaluation titles. 

The conferees further agt·ee that the level of D~fense budget au­
thority shall be at this reduced level until the Fiscal Year 1982 De­
partment of Defense Appropriations Bill has been enacted into law 
or the end of the 1st Session of the 97th Congress. If a conference 
agreement has been reached but not enacted into law by the end of 
the 1st Session of the 97th Congress, the level of the budget author­
ity in the conference agreement shall be the operating level of the 
Department of Defense. If no conference agreement on the Defense 
Appropriation Bill for 1982 has been reached by the end of the 1st 
Session of the 97th Congress, the level of budget authority shall be 
at the House passed level or the· Senate passed level, whichever is 
lower, as set forth in Section 101(a)(3) of the Resolution. 

The conferees affirm the commitment of the House and Senate 
Appropriations Committees to seek and attain an early conference 
agreement on the flScal year 1982 Defense Appropriations Bill 
(H.R. 4995) before adjournment sine die of the first session of the 
97th Congress. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR APPROPRIATIONS 
• • 

The managers agree that reductions made against the Depart-
ment _of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act shall 
be applied evenly to all activities, subactivities, or projects within 
each appropriation account. In instances where construction or 
land acquisition projects cannot be carried out at the reduced level, 
reprogramming procedures should be followed to permit them 
either to be accomplished or to be eliminated. 

. MILITARY CoNSTRUCTION APPROPRIATIONS 

The 2% reduction to the Military Construction Appropriations 
Act amounting to $127 million is. to be applied to the following ac-
counts in the following art1ounts: ·· 

• 

• •• 

Military Construction, Army: 
Planning and Design............................................................................. -$8,000,000 
Minor Construction ............................................................................... -3,000,000 

Military Construction, Navy: Minor Construction········: .. ······................. -4,000,000 
Military Construction, Air Force: . 

Air Force Shortfall .................. .............................................................. -64,000,000 
Minor Constr-uction ............................................................................... -3,000,000 

North Atlantic Treaty Organization Infrastructure ............................... · · -45,000,000 

Total ..................................................................................................... -127,000,000 
• 

The conferees agree that reductions withi~ each account are to 
be taken from non-domestic projects. 

The conference agreement includes a reduction of $206,000,000 
from the amounts which would otherwise be made available by this 
resolution for the projects or activities provided for in the Depart­
ment of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 
1982. In making this reduction the conferees expect that, to the 
maximum extent feasible, the earmarkings and directives con­
tained in the conference report and joint explanatory statement of 
the committee of conference on the Department of Transportation 



nd I n i pp p i i 
d i ion fr m h I 

i h prior p J of 
• 

on ppropr1 n . hl. 
nd r h r uc ion co in in 

moun ould il bl for In 

Jtrsey •.. . ....•••••......•.••......• ····················~················································ 
~~ n 1~. () <:... ... . ...................................................................................... . 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

~ ••••.......••....•.•.••..•••....•••.••.•.••.•...••••.•........•.•..•.•.•.••••..••.••.•.....••..••••.•••..•. 
~st I rMltS •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

tlartfortl .............................................................................•............................. 
'~ ····································~········································································ 
~ •....•..........•..••.•.•...•.•..•...•.•....•.•••...•..••..............••••....••.•.....••.•..•.•••••..••••••• 

tf~ " ········································································································· 
~lt1~~e ......................................................................................................... . 
~~~~ •....•.........•.....•.•...•.......•.•..•........••.......•..•.....•.......••..•.......•..•..•.•.•.••..•••• 
Henneptn County •..•..•••........•..•..•..•.•........................•.••.•.•...•....•........•................ 
~luth ............................................................................................................. . 

ill 
• 
I 

$9,000,000 
9,000,000 

22.000,000 
60.000.000 

125,000.000 

• 

1 

5.000.000 
290.000.000 

9.000.000 
45.000.000 
25.000.000 

13.000,000 ...................... . 
10.000.000 . .... ... .. .. ....... ... . 
10,000,000 .................... . 
8,000,000 
3,000,000 

15,000,000 
7,000.000 

17.000.000 •• n • • o o o o o o o o 0 o oo 00 0 000 0 0 

1().~.~ ··························· 
1,000.000 1,000.000 

l~anui~IS ....................................................................................................... 1(),~.~ .......................... . 
~ICMl.............................................................................................................. .......•....••.•.••••...•••• l :l~.OOO.()CM) 
~n FranHCJ~ ................................................................................•................... ............................ :i.~.ooo 
~a~·J ....................................................................................................... ............................ 2,000,000 
MinneapoliS-St. Paul............................................................................................ .. . . . . . . . . ... .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . 1.000.000 

TCllal •••••••••••••••••••.•••••.•...•..•••..•...••..••..••••.•••••..•.•.••••••••.•••••••••••••••.•••••••••• 307,000,000 548,000,000 

Th~e conferees direct that none of the reduction proposed by t · 
amendm~ent for Federal Railroad Administration, railroad research 
an~d development be allocated to the East St. Louis Metropolitan 
G,ateway Area railroad restructuring project. The reduction of 
$5,000 000 from the ap ropriation redeemable reference shares 
shall be derived from t e amount not specifica ly earmarked for 
any project in the statement of the manage~s a~ccompanyin the 
conference report on the Department of Transportation and Ia -
ed Agencies Appropriation Act, 19~82. 

The conference agreement includes reductions un~der this aln~end­
ment of approximately one percent for the urban discretionary and 
urban formula grant appropriations. The conferees direct that 
these reductions be a plied equally to each activity and new start 
project identifi~ed in t e statement of th~e managers accompan · g 
the conference report on the Departm~ent of Transportation an Re­
lated Agencies Appropriation Act, 1982,. Any personnel redu~ctions 
in UMTA required b this amendm~ent shall be taken from the 
Washington, D.C. hea quarters office. 
Amendm~ent No. 72: Includes language ro osed by the Senate 

providing that Executive Branch officials s al make commitments 
on applicable program~s to guarantee or insure the full atnounts 
made available for such progra1ns covered by the continuing reso­
lution. Commitments could not be reduced unless there were not 
sufficient qualifi~ed a licants. 

Amendment No. : Reported in technical · ent. The 
managers on th~e part of th~e House will m~ove to recede and con~cur 
in the am~endment of the Senate with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said am~endment, insert the fol­
lowing: 







• 

• 

43 

MARK 0. HATFIELD, 
TEn STEVENS, 
JAMES A. McCLURE, 
PAUL LAXALT, 
JAKE GARN, 
HARRISON H. SCHMITT, 
THAD COCHRAN, 
MARK ANDREWS, 
JAMES ABDNOR, 
Boa KAsTEN, 
ALFONSE D' AMATO, 
MACK MATTINGLY, 
wARREN B. RUDMAN, 

. ARLEN SPECTER, 
JOHN C. STENNIS, 
DANIEL K. INOUYE 

• 

• 

(with reservations on No. 15, 
foreign assistance), 

LAWTON CHILES 
(except No. 37), 

DALE BUMPERS, 
Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

0 

• 

• 

• 




	002_R
	003_L
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	035_L
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L

